
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Monday, 23 January 2017

Governance Officer for this Andrea Hedges
meeting: 01302 736716

To all Members of the

CABINET

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be
 held as follows:

 
VENUE    Room 007a and b, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU
DATE:     Tuesday, 31st January, 2017
TIME:      10.00 am

ITEMS
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting 

3. Public Questions and Statements 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 
statements from members of the public and Elected Members to 
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing 
or by e-mail to the Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on 
Thursday, 26th January, 2017. Each question or statement must 
give the name and address of the person submitting it. 
Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email 
to Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk)

Public Document Pack



4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

5. Decision Record Form from the meeting held on 17th January, 2017 
for noting (previously circulated). 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Key Decisions
6. Domestic Violence Strategy 2017-2021. 1 - 82

7. Recycling and Waste Management Contract.
(Appendices 1 and 2 are exempt because they contain exempt 
information under paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person, including the authority 
holding that information) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended). 

83 - 98

Cabinet Members

Cabinet Responsibility For:

Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster

Budget and Policy Framework

Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones

Adult Social Care and Equalities

Councillor Joe Blackham Regeneration and Transportation
Councillor Tony Corden Customer, Corporate and Trading Services
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Pat Knight Public Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Chris McGuinness Communities, the Voluntary Sector and Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Business, Skills, Tourism and Culture
Councillor Jane Nightingale Housing



 
                    
 

 
Corporate Report Format 
 
 
 
To the Chair and Members of the Cabinet  
 
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STRATEGY 2017 - 2021 
 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor Chris 
McGuinness 

All Yes 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.  This report provides an update on the new 2017-2021 Domestic Abuse 
 Strategy. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 

2.  This is not an exempt report  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.  The Cabinet Members are asked to comment and endorse the content of 
 the new Domestic Abuse Strategy 2017-2021. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 

4.  This partnership Strategy reflects the co-ordinated response to domestic 
 abuse in Doncaster, led by the Safer Stronger Doncaster Partnership 
 (SSDP).One of the most important aspects of responding effectively to 
 domestic abuse is that it cannot be achieved by any single agency operating 
 in isolation.  

 
5.  Following an independent review of Domestic Abuse in Doncaster in 2012 

 the Partnership have made significant progress to bring partners together to 
 tackle this important and cross cutting issue. Key achievements have 
 included improved governance and strategic leadership, a re-commissioned 
 service for victims, increased awareness raising and lower risk victims 
 receiving better support through specialist caseworkers, who also work in 
 hospitals and GP surgeries.  
 

6.  The Growing Futures programme has enabled Children and families 
 affected by abuse to now have access to a single lead professional  
 co-ordinating work through a whole family approach, delivering therapeutic 
 and educational programmes to help victims and children recover. 

 
 

 

31st January 2017                               

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



7.  A new voluntary perpetrator programme has also been established with over 
 490 referrals being made and 116 service users successfully completing the 
 programme. Intervention at this level has made a difference to families 
 affected by abuse, who now feel safer as perpetrators now have the 
 opportunity of changing their behaviour. This successful programme is now 
 in the early stages of being replicated across the County, based upon the 
 innovative approach we have taken. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 

8.  The strategy sets out the detail of how we want everyone who works with 
 families experiencing domestic abuse to work together. It sets clear 
 expectations and a course of action which we believe will make a difference. 
 Bridging the gap between strategy and action is crucial to empowering and 
 supporting people to change their lives. 

 
9.  The overall wider annual cost of Domestic Abuse in all cases for Doncaster 

 has been independently estimated by Safe Lives to be over £122m, with the 
 cost of support for children and young people known to children’s social 
 care, calculated at £7.5m. This represents a significant effect upon 
 Partnership services with huge potential to reduce this impact. Reported 
 Police incidents in Doncaster have flattened over the last three years 
 against a continued increase in the rest of South Yorkshire. Whilst this 
 indicates some progress has been made there remains much more to do. 
 

10.  The strategy focuses upon three key outcomes: 
 

 Communities and families no longer experience domestic abuse 
 

 Families who are vulnerable to or experience domestic abuse are 
identified earlier and receive effective support to stay safe; reduce 
repeat victimisation and recover. 

 

 People who use abusive behaviour are challenged and provided with 
effective support to change or face the consequences of their actions. 

 
11.  Our Partnerships commitment to protecting and supporting families 

 experiencing domestic abuse recognises that we must also work with 
 perpetrators to support them to change their behaviour, and at the same 
 time work to change the culture of acceptance of abuse, through education 
 public awareness and so enable earlier intervention. 

 
12.  We recognise that the real experts in what works are the people who have 

 used our services and one of the key planks of the new strategy is providing 
 the opportunity for service users to participate in the planning, 
 commissioning and delivery of our services. Recently a new website has 
 been launched which has been shaped and designed with the involvement 
 of service users. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
13.  Likewise we know that domestic abuse isn’t isolated as a single issue in 

 families lives, in many cases it is coupled with mental ill health substance 
 misuse and other complicating factors including the effects of poverty and 
 disadvantage. It can happen anywhere to anyone and can take many forms 
 from physical to emotional abuse and coercive control. 
 

14.  Domestic abuse is everyone’s business and it is essential that we work 
 together in a coordinated way ensuring that everyone understands what 
 domestic abuse is, knows how to respond to it and where to get support if 
 they need it. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
Option A 
      

15.  Do nothing - this is not a realistic option given the wide ranging impact of DA 
 in Doncaster and the significant cost to individuals and partnership 
 agencies. 

 
Option B 
 

16.  Gradual or partial implementation of the strategy – there is an option to 

[...]



 

Page | 6 
 

1.0 Introduction  

This partnership strategy reflects the coordinated response to domestic abuse in 

Doncaster, led by the Safer Stronger Doncaster Partnership. One of the most 

important aspects of responding effectively to domestic abuse is that it cannot be 

achieved by any single agency operating in isolation. This strategy therefore sets out 

a ‘call to action’ and an agreed way of working with adult victims, perpetrators of 

domestic abuse and with any child or young person living in a household or with the 

consequences of domestic abuse.  

Families1 have a wide range of needs and may be experiencing a number of issues 

which contribute to, or initiate the domestic abuse. The response therefore needs to 

be tailored to the needs of individual families and may involve a range of 

professionals from both statutory and voluntary organisations working together. This 

presents a challenge of avoiding duplication, maximising the use of resources, and 

ensuring consistency of service. It also requires a shared vision and shared 

philosophy of practice. 

This strategy therefore seeks to focus our commissioning arrangements and 

provision of services, and sets out how we will further improve our response to 

domestic abuse over the coming years.  

Two supplementary documents which are being produced to support the delivery of 

the strategy and services for Domestic Abuse are: 

 A financial and sustainability plan 

 A workforce development plan with an agreed competency framework for 

practitioners  

1.1 Our Strategic Vision  

“In Doncaster people no longer experience Domestic Abuse” 

Our vision, agreed by Partners at our Strategy Development Day (Oct 2015), is 

aspirational and is for a Doncaster where domestic violence and abuse is recognised 

as unacceptable, and people live safe and happy lives free from abuse.  

Anyone experiencing domestic abuse, whether being abused, being the abuser or 

witnessing abuse within the
[...]
Key Decision 

Cllr C McGuinness All Yes 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the procurement of the 

Recycling and Waste Management Contract.  
 
2 To approve the delegation to appoint the service provider for the contract 

within the financial parameters outlined in the report. 
 
3 To approve the virement of capital funds into the Regeneration and 

Environment Capital Programme for 2017/18. The capital budget will allow 
the opportunity to purchase vehicles and equipment for the new contract and 
improve the affordability position by reducing the contract price. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
4 There are a number of financial and commercial matters contained within 

Appendix 1 and 2 of this report which are commercially sensitive information. 
APPENDIX 1 and 2 are NOT for publication because they contain exempt 
information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (a) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5 It is recommended that the decision to appoint the service provider and 

conclude all contractual documents for the Recycling and Waste 
Management Contract, together with the Supply of Vehicles and Receptacles, 
shall be delegated to the Director of Regeneration and Environment, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary Sector and 
Environment and the Chief Finance Officer. 

 
6 It is recommended that the decision as to how the purchase of vehicles will 

be funded and the necessary amendments to the capital programme are 
delegated to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Mayor, the 
Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary Sector and Environment and the 
Director of Regeneration and Environment. 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 7.



7 It is also recommended the following items are approved as part of the 
appointment of the service provider:  

 

 add the vehicle and receptacle replacements to the Regeneration & 
Environment Capital Programme for 2017/18; 

 virement of budget to meet the capital costs, as referred to in Appendix 
1, from the Finance & Corporate Services Capital Programme, which 
contains the Investment & Modernisation Fund allocation, into the 
Regeneration & Environment Capital Programme, where this scheme 
will be delivered and monitored.  

 
8 It is recommended that the decision to agree to a minimal extension, if 

required, of the current waste collection contract with SITA/SUEZ to be 
delegated to the Director of Regeneration and Environment, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary Sector and Environment 
and the Chief Finance Officer. 

 
9 Should the total cost (including the winning tender and borrowing costs) be 

higher than the £8.057m budget then the contract can only be awarded after 
sufficient additional budget has been identified.  A further report will be 
presented to Cabinet if sufficient additional budget cannot be identified which 
will detail the budget pressures and resulting procurement options. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
10 The Recycling and Waste Management Contract is provided to all 

households in Doncaster, and many commercial properties, and is one of the 
central services which residents expect from the Council.  

 
11 The new contract will provide a modern and efficient service embracing new 

technology to improve the service experience for residents, with an improved 
recycling service meeting the three key priorities as expressed by residents 
during a recent consultation exercise: 

 

 Reducing litter created during the collection process (secure containers). 

 A service that is easy to understand (simple rules, fewer containers). 

 A service that is easier for the elderly/disabled to participate in (wheeled 
bins are far easier to move than kerbside boxes). 

 
BACKGROUND 
 

12 The current contract provided by ‘SITA/SUEZ’ terminates on 4 October 2017.  
 
13 Services affected by the termination of this contract are as follows: 
 
 Kerbside collections of: 

- Residual waste 
- Mixed dry recyclables 
- Green waste 
- Bulky Waste 
- Clinical waste 
- Asbestos waste 

 

Page 84



 Associated services including the management of the Doncaster Waste 
Transfer Station, commercial waste and recycling collections, the off-take 
[sale] of recyclable materials and bin delivery and replacement. 

 
14 Officers have worked with external technical advisors, AMEC, to bring the 

affected services within the scope of a new service contract.  The Contract 
was placed out to tender on 19 October 2016 titled ‘Recycling and Waste 
Management Contract Together with the Supply of Vehicles and 
Receptacles’.  The advertised closing date for receipt of tenders was 9 
January 2017, but recent industrial action by SITA/SUEZ staff has resulted in 
changes to terms and conditions and updated TUPE information now needs 
to be provided as part of the tender process, we have therefore extended the 
closing date until 6 February 2017.  Contract award is expected to take place 
on or around 10 April 2017 with the Contract commencing on or around 
24 April 2017, to allow the service provider sufficient time to purchase the 
vehicles and assets required to perform the contract.  The service 
commencement date is anticipated to be 7 October 2017, however, in view of 
the timescales to procure bespoke vehicles it may be necessary to extend the 
current contract with SITA/SUEZ for a short period of time should this 
become necessary.  

 
15 There is a requirement for transformation of the service under the existing 

contract to meet the requirements of the new contract within 6 months of 
Service Commencement. The main transformation will be to the method of 
collection for the kerbside [household] recycling service.  

 

16 Doncaster Council’s Waste and Recycling Team held a series of focus 
groups with residents and stakeholders between 12 and 23 October 2015.  
The focus groups helped to inform and shape the development work for the 
new waste and recycling collection contract. Service options were developed 
by asking residents about their priorities and preferences from a range of 
proven service delivery models. 

 
17 Officers attended the Communities and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel on Thursday 29 October 2015 to provide feedback from the focus 
groups in terms of the options consulted upon and residents’ preferences 
amongst those options including types of receptacle(s).  An outline of the 
proposed Communication and Consultation Strategy for a borough wide 
residents’ consultation programme was also given including the project time-
line. Members expressed their approval for the consultation methodology as 
follows: 

 

 Online survey supported by advertising on social media; 

 Roadshows and local press adverts; 

 Paper copy surveys to complete at road shows, one-stop-shop and 
libraries. 

 
18 Members of the Communities and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

were supportive of the following aims/options: 
 

 Increasing recycling capacity and reducing litter by introducing wheeled 
bins for the collection of dry recyclables. 

Page 85



 Comingling the collection of dry recyclables to reduce vehicles/labour 
costs. 

 Simplifying target recyclable materials to those specified in waste 
regulations (Paper, Cardboard, Glass, Metal Cans, Plastic bottles). 

 Ceasing kerbside Asbestos collections (residents can still take Asbestos 
to Household Waste and Recycling Centres). 

 Ceasing the separate collection of ‘clinical waste’ at the kerbside 
(residents can place offensive/hygiene waste in their residual waste bin). 

 
19 Of particular relevance for the new kerbside dry recyclable service, were the 

range of materials suitable for the new (comingled) recycling collection 
service.  This was analysed as part of the scoping work for the contract and 
considered during the focus group sessions and the consultation exercise 
undertaken.  It was determined that pots, tubs and trays do not yield a 
financial return to cover the cost of collection; they tend to contribute to 
contamination (and loss of value) of the other recyclable materials (due to the 
prevalence of food in such containers) and they would negatively impact the 
value of the residual waste stream in terms of energy recovery energy 
through a reduction in the calorific value of the waste stream. 

 
20 A borough wide consultation programme took place during December 2015 

through January 2016.  The consultation received 3009 responses: 2691 
online and 318 hard copies. Service options were scrutinised by asking 
residents about their priorities and preferences. 

 
21 To summarise the results of the focus groups and consultation it was clear 

that residents and members shared 3 key priorities (expectations) for a 
recycling collection system: 

 

 Reducing litter created during the collection process. 

 A service that is easy to understand. 

 A service that makes it easier for the elderly/disabled to participate. 
 
22 Officers attended Executive Board on 7 June 2016 to present an overview of 

the current service, drivers for change for the new service contract, the 
results of the consultation and a range of service options for the new contract. 
As a result members of the Executive expressed their preferences across a 
range of service options: 

 

 Residual waste. Retain fortnightly collections. 

 Recycling. A range of options were discussed and members expressed 
their preference through the Portfolio holder for Communities, the 
Voluntary Sector and Environment after the meeting for two options to 
be tendered.     1. Fully comingled collection. 2. Partial comingled 
collection with glass in a separate container. Move to fortnightly 
collections 

 Gard
[...]
implications should a prolonged extension to the 
existing contract be required, which would require negotiations with the 
existing supplier. 
 
Option 3 – Approve the addition of the vehicle and receptacle replacement 
costs to the Regeneration and Environment Capital programme for 2017/18. 
 
The addition to the capital programme will allow the opportunity to purchase 
vehicles and receptacles for the new contract and improve the affordability 
position by reducing the contract price according to the saving made in 
funding the vehicles.  
  
Option 4 – Do not approve the addition of the vehicle and receptacle 
replacements to the Regeneration and Environment Capital programme for 
2017/18 
 
If the addition into the capital programme is not approved, Council may lose 
the opportunity to reduce the contract price by funding capital costs for 
vehicles.  In addition it would not be possible to fund the receptacles required 
to transform the recycling service as per the contract specification. 
 
Option 5 – Approve the virement of budget from the Finance and Corporate 
Services Capital Programme, which contains the Investment and 
Modernisation Fund allocation, into the Regeneration and Environment 
capital Programme 
 
The virement will allow the opportunity to purchase vehicles and receptacles 
for the new contract and improve the affordability position by reducing the 
contract price.  
 
Option 6 – Do not approve the virement of budget from the Finance and 
Corporate Services Capital Programme, which contains the Investment and 
Modernisation Fund allocation, into the Regeneration and Environment 
capital Programme 
 

Page 88



If the virement is not approved, Council may lose the opportunity to reduce 
the contract price by funding the capital costs of Vehicles. 
 
Option 7 – Approve the delegation of the decision to a minimal extension, if 
required, of the existing contract.  
 
Option 8 – Do not approve the delegation of the decision to a minimal 
extensi

Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 31st January, 2017 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: Monday, 6th February, 2017

The end of the call in period is 5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 15th February, 2017 and 
therefore, the decisions can be implemented on Thursday, 16th February, 2017.

Present:

Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy 
Framework)

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor and Portfolio holder for Adult Social 
Care and Equalities)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Joe Blackham Regeneration and Transportation
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Pat Knight Public Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Chris McGuinness Communities, the Voluntary Sector and Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Business, Skills, Tourism and Culture
Councillor Jane Nightingale Housing

Apologies:-

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tony Corden.

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

There were no public questions or statements made at the meeting.

The Decision records from the meeting held on 17th January, 2017 were noted.

DECISION 1

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6. Domestic Violence Strategy 2017-2021.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet endorsed the content of the new Domestic Abuse Strategy 2017 – 2021.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet received a report which provided an update on the new 2017-2021 



2

Domestic Abuse Strategy.  The partnership Strategy reflects the co-ordinated 
response to domestic abuse in Doncaster, led by the Safer Stronger Doncaster 
Partnership (SSDP).  One of the most important aspects of responding effectively 
to domestic abuse is that it cannot be achieved by any single agency operating in 
isolation. 

Following an independent review of Domestic Abuse in Doncaster in 2012, the 
Partnership had made significant progress to bring partners together to tackle this 
important and cross cutting issue. Key achievements included improved 
governance and strategic leadership, a re-commissioned service for victims, 
increased awareness raising and lower risk victims receiving better support through 
specialist caseworkers, who also work in hospitals and GP surgeries.

The Growing Futures programme had enabled children and families affected by 
abuse, to now have access to a single lead professional co-ordinating work through 
a whole family approach, delivering therapeutic and educational programmes to 
help victims and children recover.

A new voluntary perpetrator programme had also been established with over 490 
referrals being made and 116 service users successfully completing the 
programme. Intervention at this level had made a difference to families affected by 
abuse, who now felt safer as perpetrators now had the opportunity of changing their 
behaviour. This successful programme was now in the early stages of being 
replicated across the County, based upon the innovative approach the Authority 
had taken.

The Strategy focused upon the following three key outcomes:-

 Communities and families no longer experience domestic abuse;
 Families who are vulnerable to or experience domestic abuse are identified 

earlier and receive effective support to stay safe; reduce repeat victimisation 
and recover; and

 People who use abusive behaviour are challenged and provided with 
effective support to change or face the consequences of their actions.

Bill Hotchkiss, Head of Service, Community Safety was in attendance at the 
meeting to provide an overview of the Strategy.

In response to a query from Councillor Nuala Fennelly, Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Schools regarding the legend identified in the pie chart 
at paragraph 1.3, ‘Children’s Social Care data’ of Appendix 2 of the Strategy, the 
Head of Service for Community Safety agreed to amend the Strategy to incorporate 
the statistical information relating to each Concern Factor to provide greater clarity.

In referring to the RAG rating in Appendix 3 of the Strategy, Councillor Pat Knight 
sought clarity as to the reason why all of the actions in the performance 
information/scorecard had not been updated.  The Head of Service, Community 
Safety explained that in terms of the action plan, work was on-going with all 
agencies involved, the Safer, Stronger Doncaster Partnership and the Chief 
Officer’s Group to reflect what work had been completed, quick wins achieved and 
Officers were gathering together this information to update the action plan.



3

The Mayor and Members welcomed the Strategy which they felt was a very 
comprehensive document, which brought together all key agencies to tackle this 
important and cross cutting issue.  Members were supportive of the recommended 
option for full implementation of the Strategy. Members acknowledged that the 
Strategy would be an evolving document which would be further developed over 
time and were encouraged by the work carried out so far. Members emphasised 
the need to closely monitor progress on implementation of the Strategy.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Option A - Do nothing - this is not a realistic option given the wide ranging impact of 
Domestic Abuse in Doncaster and the significant cost to individuals and partnership 
agencies.

Option B - Gradual or partial implementation of the Strategy – there is an option to 
choose elements of the Strategy to progress, which would achieve some positive 
outcomes, but the impact would be significantly reduced and would take some time 
to achieve the transformational change required.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Kim Curry, Director, Adults, Health and Well Being.

DECISION 2

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

7. Recycling and Waste Management Contract.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet agreed that:-

(1) the decision to appoint the service provider and conclude all contractual 
documents for the Recycling and Waste Management Contract, together with 
the Supply of Vehicles and Receptacles, shall be delegated to the Director of 
Regeneration and Environment, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Communities, Voluntary Sector and Environment and the Chief Finance 
Officer; 

(2) the decision as to how the purchase of vehicles will be funded and the 
necessary amendments to the capital programme are delegated to the Chief 
Finance Officer, in consultation with the Mayor, the Portfolio Holder for 
Communities, Voluntary Sector and Environment and the Director of 
Regeneration and Environment;



4

(3) the following items are approved as part of the appointment of the service 
provider: 

 add the vehicle and receptacle replacements to the Regeneration & 
Environment Capital Programme for 2017/18;

 virement of budget to meet the capital costs, as referred to in Appendix 
2, from the Finance & Corporate Services Capital Programme, which 
contains the Investment & Modernisation Fund allocation, into the 
Regeneration & Environment Capital Programme, where this scheme 
will be delivered and monitored. 

(4) the decision to agree to a minimal extension, if required, of the current waste 
collection contract with SITA/SUEZ to be delegated to the Director of 
Regeneration and Environment, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Communities, Voluntary Sector and Environment and the Chief Finance 
Officer; and

(5) should the total cost (including the winning tender and borrowing costs) be 
higher than the £8.057m budget then the contract can only be awarded after 
sufficient additional budget has been identified.  A further report will be 
presented to Cabinet if sufficient additional budget cannot be identified which 
will detail the budget pressures and resulting procurement options.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the procurement 
of the Recycling and Waste Management Contract and sought delegated authority 
to award the contract.

The current Recycling and Waste Management contract provided by ‘SITA/SUEZ’ 
terminates on 4th October, 2017.  Officers had worked with external technical 
advisors, AMEC, to bring the affected services within the scope of a new service 
contract.  The Contract was placed out to tender on 19th October 2016 titled 
‘Recycling and Waste Management Contract Together with the Supply of Vehicles 
and Receptacles’.  

The advertised closing date for receipt of tenders was 9th January 2017, but recent 
industrial action by SITA/SUEZ staff had resulted in changes to terms and 
conditions and updated TUPE information now needed to be provided as part of the 
tender process, the Council had therefore extended the closing date until 6th 
February 2017.  Contract award was expected to take place on or around 10th April 
2017 with the Contract commencing on or around 24th April 2017, to allow the 
service provider sufficient time to purchase the vehicles and assets required to 
perform the contract.  The service commencement date was anticipated to be 7th 
October 2017, however, in view of the timescales to procure bespoke vehicles it 
may be necessary to extend the current contract with SITA/SUEZ for a short period 
of time should this become necessary. 

There was a requirement for transformation of the service under the existing 
contract to meet the requirements of the new contract within 6 months of Service 
Commencement. The main transformation will be to the method of collection for the 



5

kerbside [household] recycling service. 

A series of focus groups comprising residents and stakeholders had taken place 
between 12th and 23rd October 2015, which helped to inform and shape the 
development work for the new waste and recycling collection contract. Service 
options were developed by asking residents about their priorities and preferences 
from a range of proven service delivery models. Consultation was also undertaken 
with the Communities and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 29th 
October 2015, who supported the aims and options as outlined in paragraph 8 of 
the report.

A Borough wide consultation programme also took place during December 2015 to 
January 2016.  The consultation received 3009 responses: 2691 online and 318 
hard copies. Service options were scrutinised by asking residents about their 
priorities and preferences.

The results of the consultation undertaken had been clear that residents and 
Members shared 3 key priorities for a recycling collection system:-

 Online survey supported by advertising on social media;
 Roadshows and local press adverts;
 Paper copy surveys to complete at road shows, one-stop-shop and libraries.

Lee Garrett, Head of Service, Waste and Highways Infrastructure was in 
attendance to provide an update on the Waste and Recycling contract.

In welcoming the report, Members referred to the feedback from the consultation 
process, noting that the 90% of people who had responded, had overwhelmingly 
indicated that they preferred to move away from boxes to bins for recycling and that 
there had been a similar response in terms of garden waste collections being 
suspended over winter months in the year.  Members highlighted the importance of 
robust consultation being undertaken, and that they had listened to residents’ 
wishes regarding how the service is to be provided in order to deliver the best 
service within an envelope of funding available.  

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Option 2 – Do not approve the delegation of the decision to appoint the service 
provider

If the delegation was not approved, this would result in delays to the timetable with 
the potential for financial implications should a prolonged extension to the existing 
contract be required, which would require negotiations with the existing supplier.

Option 4 – Do not approve the addition of the vehicle and receptacle replacements 
to the Regeneration and Environment Capital programme for 2017/18

If the addition into the capital programme is not approved, Council may lose the 
opportunity to reduce the contract price by funding capital costs for vehicles.  In 
addition, it would not be possible to fund the receptacles required to transform the 
recycling service as per the contract specification.



6

Option 6 – Do not approve the virement of budget from the Finance and Corporate 
Services Capital Programme, which contains the Investment and Modernisation 
Fund allocation, into the Regeneration and Environment capital Programme

If the virement is not approved, Council may lose the opportunity to reduce the 
contract price by funding the capital costs of Vehicles.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Appendices 2 and 3 of the report are exempt because they contain exempt 
information under paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding that information) of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director, Regeneration and Environment.

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


